Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FO	PRM COVER SHEET
TRADEMARKS ONLY	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(les): Micropel Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Individual(s)	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Delaware Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Robert F. Tavares	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: c/o Troy Corporation	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: 8 Vrealand Road	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed
City: <u>Florham Park</u>	8. Payment Information:
State: New Jersey Zip: 07932	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (973) 443-4200. Ext. 2215	b. Deposit Account Number 50-0429
Fax Number: (973) 360-1923 Email Address: tavaresr@troycorp.com	Authorized User Name Robert F. Taveres
9. Signature: Datet of Javares	
Signature	May 20, 2005 Date
Robert F. Tavares	Total number of pages including cover 6
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachmenta, and document:

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF TRADEMARK

IN CONSIDERATION of TEN DOLLARS (\$10,00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, MICROPEL CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, with an address at 71 Carolyn Blvd., Farmingdale, New York 11735(the "<u>Assignor</u>"), hereby assigns, transfers and conveys all Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademark described on Schedule "A" which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, to TROY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with an address at 8 Vreeland Road, Florham, New Jersey 07932 (the "Assignee"), together with the underlying business and goodwill associated therewith and all accrued causes of action for infringement or misappropriation thereof (the "Trademark").

This Assignment and Assumption of Trademark is being delivered pursuant to the asset purchase agreement entered into by Micropel Corporation and Assignee dated April "<u>Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

The Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee free of all liens, other than Permitted Liens, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark.

The Assignee accepts such assignment and agrees to assume and perform any and all obligations of Assignor, but solely to the extent that same arise or accrue from and after the date hereof.

1

BS/D155804v/F043891

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003121 FRAME: 0022

The terms, covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties hereto and their respective legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this Assignment and Assumption of Trademark on April \cancel{U} , 2004.

ASSIGNOR:

MICROPEL CORPORATION

By:

ASSIGNEE:

TROY CORPORATION

Name: Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003121 FRAME: 0024

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU $^{
m V}$ day of April, in the year 2004, before me, the On the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Roger Brown, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same that capacity(ies), and his/her/their $\mathbf{b}\mathbf{y}$ his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) /acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public STATE OF NEW YORK MARBARA SVORONOS Notar Public, State of New York SS.: No. 5087492 COUNTY OF NASSAU Qualified in Suffolk County day of April, in the my leaden by by the November 2 - Ale On the a Notary Public in and for said State, personally undersigned, appeared <u>lanth</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the asis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same capacity(ies), and that , his/her/their by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public

EARGARA WORONOS

Notary Public, State of New York

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003121 FRAME: 0025

No. 6087492 Qualities in Suffolk County

Commission Expires November 3,

SCHEDULE "A"

MARK:

MICROPEL

US TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO.:

2180653

BS/D155804v/F043891

RECORDED: 05/20/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003121 FRAME: 0026